27 April 2018                                                                                 1
The Dual Boiler
Description:
15 bar Italian pump; Dual stainless steel boilers; Electronic PID temperature control; Over pressure
valve; Low pressure pre-infusion; Power save mode powers down and switches machine off; Safety
thermal cut-out protection; Drop down swivel foot for easy manoeuvrability;  360o  swivel action
steam wand with 3 hole tip; Dedicated hot water outlet; Steam lever; Convection heated 6 cup
warming tray; Actively heated 58mm group head with embedded element.
Colour: BES920BSS Brushed Stainless Steel; BES920BKS Black Sesame;  BES920CRN Cranberry
Voltage:
AU/NZ BES920             220-240V 50/60Hz  1800-2200W    First Sale Date: 29/10/13
CANADA BREBES920XL  120V 60Hz 1700W First Sale Date:
US BES920XL          120V 60Hz 1700W First Sale Date:
Services:
English: Parts are available as per Spare Parts listing. Availability of parts may vary depending on
the country where the product is sold. Whilst the diagrams may show all parts, parts available for a
particular country may differ.
French: Les pièces sont disponibles selon la liste des pièces de rechange. La disponibilité des pièces
peuvent changer selon le pays où le produit est vendu. Tandis que les diagrammes montre toutes
les pièces disponibles, mais celles-ci peut différer  pour un pays particulier.
Spanish: Las partes de repuesto son disponibles al correspondido de la lista de partes de repuesto.
Las partes disponible pueden diferenciar con acuerdo del país donde el producto sea
vendido.Durante el diagramo demuestre que las partes de repuesto son disponibles, perro partes
disponibles parra un país en particular pueden ser diferentes.
27 April 2018                                                                                 2
Spare Parts Listing
NO CANADA US AU/NZ AX CODE DESCRIPTION SUBS. ITEM
01     BPBES92001     BES920XL/01     BES920/01     SP0001601 TOP COVER ASSEMBLY             BES900/01
01     BPBES920BS01     BES920BSXL/01     BES920BS/01     SP0007412 TOP COVER ASSEMBLY – BLACK  SESAME            BES900BS/01
01 BPBES920CB01 BES920CBXL/01 BES920CB/01 SP0007354 TOP COVER ASSEMBLY - CRANBERRY BES900CB/01
01.10  BPBES92001.10  BES920XL/01.10  BES920/01.10  SP0001793 WATER CHANNEL & COVER       BES980/02.37
01.11  N/A N/A BES920/01.11  SP0001769 WATER INLET – AU/NZ
 BPBES92001.11  BES920XL/01.11  N/A  WATER INLET – US/CA
 N/A N/A BES920BS/01.11  SP0020252 WATER INLET - AU/NZ
 BPBES920BS01.11  BES920BSXL/01.11  N/A SP0013768 WATER INLET – US/CA - BLACK  SESAME
 N/A N/A BES920CB/01.11 SP0020253 WATER INLET – AU/NZ
 BPBES920CB01.11  BES920CBXL/01.11  N/A SP0013935 WATER INLET – US/CA - CRANBERRY
01.12  BPBES92001.12  BES920XL/01.12  BES920/01.12  SP0001604 SEAL FOR WATER INLET        BES900/01.12
01.13  BPBES92001.13  BES920XL/01.13  BES920/01.13  SP0001605 WATER CHANNEL SEALING        BES900/01.13
01.15  BPBES92001.15  BES920XL/01.15  BES920/01.15  SP0001606 SCREW FOR WATER INLET COVER  BES900/01.15
01.21  BPBES92001.21  BES920XL/01.21  BES920/01.21  SP0001770 LEFT SPRING FOR DAMPER
01.22  BPBES92001.22  BES920XL/01.22  BES920/01.22  SP0001771 RIGHT SPRING FOR DAMPER
01.23  BPBES92001.23  BES920XL/01.23  BES920/01.23  SP0001607 SPRING LOCK FOR TOP COVER    BES900/01.23
01.28  N/A N/A BES920/01.28  SP0001772 TRIAC PCB ASSEMBLY – AU/NZ
 BPBES92001.28  N/A N/A SP0010256 TRIAC PCB ASSEMBLY – CA
 N/A BES920XL/01.28 N/A SP0014104 TRIAC PCB ASSEMBLY – US
01.5   BPBES92001.5    BES920XL/01.5    BES920/01.5    SP0001609 COVER FOR TRIAC PCB        BES900/01.5
02     BPBES92002      BES920XL/02      BES920/02      SP0001773 CONTROL FRONT PANEL ASSEMBLY -
 BPBES920BS02      BES920BSXL/02      BES920BS/02      SP0007361 CONTROL FRONT PANEL ASSEMBLY - BLACK  SESAME
 BPBES920CB02 BES920CBXL/02 BES920CB/02 SP0007364 CONTROL FRONT PANEL ASSEMBLY - CRANBERRY
02.31  N/A N/A BES920/02.31   SP0001611 CONTROL PCB COMPLETE ASSEMBLY  -AU/NZ BES900/02.31
02.31 BPBES92002.31   BES920XL/02.31   N/A  SP0010257 CONTROL PCB COMPLETE ASSEMBLY – US/CA   BES900XL/02.31
02.32  N/A N/A BES920/02.32   SP0001774 LCD PCB COMPLETE ASSEMBLY – AU/NZ
 BPBES92002.32   N/A N/A SP0010258 LCD PCB COMPLETE ASSEMBLY  - CA
 N/A BES920XL/02.32   N/A SP0014108 LCD PCB COMPLETE ASSEMBLY  - US
02.4   BPBES92002.4    BES920XL/02.4    BES920/02.4    SP0001775 PRESSURE GAUGE-DOWNWARD INLET
02.41  BPBES92002.41   BES920XL/02.41   BES920/02.41   SP0001614 T-TUBE SHOWER HEAD TO PRESSURE GAUGE  BES900/02.41
02.5   BPBES92002.5    BES920XL/02.5    BES920/02.5    SP0001615 BRACKET FOR PRESSURE GAUGE   BES900/02.5 when stock
runs out use SP0023855
02.5 BPBES92002.5    BES920XL/02.5    BES920/02.5    SP0023855 BRACKET FOR PRESSURE GAUGE
02.6   BPBES92002.6    BES920XL/02.6    BES920/02.6    SP0001616 NUT FOR PRESSURE GAUGE      BES900/02.6
27 April 2018                                                                                 3
02.7   BPBES92002.7    BES920XL/02.7    BES920/02.7    SP0001617 SPRING WASHER FOR PRESSURE GAUGE  BES900/02.7
02.8   BPBES92002.8    BES920XL/02.8    BES920/02.8    SP0001618 CONNECTOR FOR PRESSURE GAUGE  BES900/02.8
02.9    BPBES92002.9    BES920XL/02.9    BES920/02.9    SP0001619 SCREW FOR PRESSURE GAUGE     BES900/02.9
03.1    N/A N/A BES920/03.1
SP0001776
COFFEE BOILER + FUSE + THERM + SHIB NTC
ASSEMBLY – AU/NZ
Once run out replace
Coffee boiler, steam
boiler with new T tube
Version A
03.1A N/A N/A BES920/03.1A SP0024214 COFFEE BOILER + FUSE + THERM + SHIB NTC
ASSEMBLY – AU/NZ  From PDC 1805
Compression Fitting
connection
 BPBES92003.1    N/A    N/A SP0010260 COFFEE BOILER + FUSE + THERM + SHIB NTC
ASSEMBLY – CA
 N/A BES920XL/03.1    N/A SP0014114 COFFEE BOILER + FUSE + THERM + SHIB NTC
ASSEMBLY – US
03.1A BES920/03.1A BES920/03.1A N/A SP0024215 COFFEE BOILER + FUSE + THERM + SHIB NTC
ASSEMBLY –US/CA
Compression Fitting
connection
03.10   BPBES92003.10   BES920XL/03.10   BES920/03.10   SP0001621 U CLIP FOR COFFEE PROBE      BES900/03.10
03.11   N/A N/A BES920/03.11   SP0001623 SHIBAURA NTC + WIRES-COFFEE BOILER – AU/NZ BES900/03.11B
 BPBES92003.11   BES920XL/03.11   N/A SP0010261 SHIBAURA NTC + WIRES-COFFEE BOILER – US/CA
03.12   N/A N/A BES920/03.12   SP0001810 SOLENOID VALVE ASSEMBLY – AU/NZ     BES980/06.12
 BPBES92003.12   BES920XL/03.12   N/A SP0014116 SOLENOID VALVE ASSEMBLY – US/CA
03.16   N/A N/A BES920/03.16   SP0001625 THERMOSTAT + WIRES FOR COFFEE BOILER – AU/NZ BES900/03.16
 BPBES92003.16   BES920XL/03.16   N/A SP0010263 THERMOSTAT + WIRES FOR COFFEE BOILER – US/CA BES900XL/03.16
03.2    N/A N/A BES920/03.2    SP0001627 SHOWER HEAD COMPLETE ASSEMBLY  – AU/NZ    (BES900/03.2 NLA) Use
BES920/85
03.2A N/A N/A BES920/03.2A    SP0023064 SHOWER HEAD COMPLETE ASSEMBLY – VERSION A –
FROM PDC1522 – AU/NZ
03.2 BPBES92003.2    BES920XL/03.2    N/A  SP0010264 SHOWER HEAD COMPLETE ASSEMBLY –  US/CA BES900XL/03.2
03.2A BPBES92003.2    BES920XL/03.2    N/A  SP0023065 SHOWER HEAD COMPLETE ASSEMBLY – VERSION A –
FROM PDC1522 – US/CA
03.20   N/A N/A BES920/03.20   SP0001628 FUSE + WIRES FOR COFFEE BOILER – AU/NZ BES900/03.20
 BPBES92003.20   BES920XL/03.20   N/A SP0010265 FUSE + WIRES FOR COFFEE BOILER – US/CA BES900XL/03.20
03.21   BPBES92003.21   BES920XL/03.21   BES920/03.21   SP0001629 T-TUBE SHOWER HEAD TO NEEDLE VALVE   Same as T
Tube coffee boiler to shower head Pre PDC 1805
BES900/03.21  ,
03.21A BES990/03.21A BES990/03.21A BES990/03.21A SP0024203 T TUBE COFFEE BOILER TO SHOWER HEAD
From PDC 1805
Compression fitting
connection
03.26   N/A N/A BES920/03.26   SP0001630 THERMOSTAT + WIRES FOR SHOWER HEAD – AU/NZ BES900/03.26
 BPBES92003.26   BES920XL/03.26   N/A SP0010266 THERMOSTAT + WIRES FOR SHOWER HEAD – US/CA BES900XL/03.26
03.3     BPBES92003.3    BES920XL/03.3    BES920/03.3    SP0001631 BRACKET FOR BOILER THERMOSTAT BES900/03.3
03.30    N/A N/A BES920/03.30   SP0001632 FUSE FOR SHOWER HEAD  - AU/NZ       BES900/03.30
27 April 2018                                                                                 4
 BPBES92003.30   BES920XL/03.30   N/A SP0010267 FUSE FOR SHOWER HEAD  - US/CA       BES900XL/03.30
03.36    BPBES92003.36   BES920XL/03.36   BES920/03.36   SP0001633 PRESS PLATE FOR SHOWER HEAD FUSE BES900/03.36
03.37    N/A N/A BES920/03.37   SP0001634 NTC WITH WIRES FOR SHOWER HEAD – AU/NZ BES900/03.37
 BPBES92003.37   BES920XL/03.37   N/A  SP0010268 NTC WITH WIRES FOR SHOWER HEAD – US/CA BES900XL/03.37
03.38    BPBES92003.38   BES920XL/03.38   BES920/03.38   SP0001635 SEAL FOR SHOWER HEAD         BES900/03.38
03.4     BPBES92003.4    BES920XL/03.4    BES920/03.4    SP0001777 GROUP COLLAR       NLA          Use BES920/85
03.4A BES920/03.4A    BES920/03.4A    BES920/03.4A    SP0023063 GROUP COLLAR  VERSION A FROM PDC1522
03.40    BPBES92003.40   BES920XL/03.40   BES920/03.40   SP0001636 O RING FOR COFFEE NTC       BES900/03.40
03.42    BPBES92003.42   BES920XL/03.42   BES920/03.42   SP0001637 SCREW FOR SOLENOID VALVE ASSEMBLY BES900/03.42
03.45    BPBES92003.45   BES920XL/03.45   BES920/03.45   SP0001638 SCREW FOR OUTER SHOWER SCREEN BES900/03.45
03.49    BPBES92003.49   BES920XL/03.49   BES920/03.49   SP0001639 SCREW FOR SHOWER HEAD       BES900/03.49
03.5   BPBES92003.5     BES920XL/03.5     BES920/03.5     SP0001814 SHOWER SCREEN – INNER       BES980/06.5
03.5.1 BES990/06.5.1 BES990/06.5.1 BES990/06.5.1
SP0023671
SHOWER SCREEN –INNER- From PDC 1736 Modified plastic version , to
be used when BES980/06.5
RUNS OUT
03.6   BPBES92003.6     BES920XL/03.6     BES920/03.6     SP0001641 SHOWER SCREEN – OUTER        BES900/03.6
03.7   BPBES92003.7 BES920XL/03.7 BES920/03.7 SP0001815 COLLAR INSERT FOR GROUP COLLAR –PRE PDC  1522 BES980/06.7   NLA
03.7
BPBES92003.7.1 BES920XL/03.7.1 BES920/03.7.1 SP0009141
COLLAR INSERTS FOR GROUP COLLAR NEW VERSION –
FROM PDC1522 BES980/06.7.1
03.9   N/A N/A BES920/03.9     SP0001816 COFFEE PROBE SET WITH ORING – AU/NZ BES980/06.8
 BPBES92003.9     BES920XL/03.9     N/A SP0001816 COFFEE PROBE SET WITH ORING  - US/CA BES980XL/06.8
04     BPBES92004       BES920XL/04       BES920/04       SP0001817 PORTA FILTER ASSEMBLY      BES980/07
04.9   BPBES92004.9     BES920XL/04.9     BES920/04.9     SP0001818 PORTA FILTER SPRING        BES980/07.8
05     N/A      N/A BES920/05
SP0001819
ST BOILER FUSE THERM VALVE ASSEMBLY – AU/NZ BES980/08,     Once run
out replace Coffee
boiler, steam boiler with
new T tube Version A
05A N/A N/A BES980/08A SP0024212 STEAM BOILER FUSE THERMVALVE ASSEMBLY- AU/NZ
From PDC 1805
05 BPBES92005       BES920XL/05       N/A SP0010269 ST BOILER FUSE THERM VALVE ASSEMBLY – US/CA
05A BES980/08A BES980/08A N/A SP0024213 STEAM BOILER FUSE THERMVALVE ASSEMBLY- US/CA
From PDC 1805
05.01  BPBES92005.01    BES920XL/05.01    BES920/05.01
SP0001648
T-TUBE STEAM BOILER TO COFFEE BOILER   BES900/05.01  ,Once run
out replace Coffee
boiler, steam boiler with
new T tube Version A
05.01A BES990/05.01A BES990/05.01A BES990/05.01A SP0024204 T-TUBE STEAM BOILER TO COFFEE BOILER  From PDC
1805
Compression fitting
connection
05.13  N/A N/A BES920/05.13    SP0001649 FUSE + WIRES FOR STEAM BOILER – AU/NZ BES900/05.13
27 April 2018                                                                                 5
 BPBES92005.13    BES920XL/05.13    N/A SP0010270  FUSE + WIRES FOR STEAM BOILER – US/CA BES900XL/05.13
05.19  N/A N/A BES920/05.19    SP0001650 NTC + WIRES FOR STEAM BOILER – AU/NZ BES900/05.19
 BPBES92005.19    BES920XL/05.19    N/A  SP0010271 NTC + WIRES FOR STEAM BOILER – US/CA BES900XL/05.19
05.21    BPBES92005.21  BES920XL/05.21  BES920/05.21  SP0001651 T-TUBE STEAM  BOILER TO BALL VALVE  BES900/05.21
05.22    BPBES92005.22  BES920XL/05.22  BES920/05.22  SP0001652 VACUUM VALVE KIT COMPLETE    BES900/05.22
05.24    BPBES92005.24  BES920XL/05.24  BES920/05.24  SP0001653 O RING FOR VACUUM VALVE       BES900/05.24
05.25    BPBES92005.25  BES920XL/05.25  BES920/05.25  SP0001654 O RING FOR PISTON             BES900/05.25
05.26    BPBES92005.26  BES920XL/05.26  BES920/05.26  SP0001655 O RING FOR PISTON SEAT       BES900/05.26
05.4     N/A N/A BES920/05.4   SP0001820 STEAM PROBE-SET OF 3 WITH ORING – AU/NZ BES980/08.5
 BPBES92005.4   BES920XL/05.4   N/A SP0001820 STEAM PROBE-SET OF 3 WITH ORING  - US/CA
05.6     BPBES92005.6   BES920XL/05.6   BES920/05.6   SP0001657 O RING FOR STEAM PROBE        BES900/05.6
05.8     BPBES92005.8   BES920XL/05.8   BES920/05.8   SP0001658 U CLIP                        BES900/05.8
05.9     N/A N/A BES920/05.9   SP0001659 THERMOSTAT + WIRES FOR STEAM BOILER – AU/NZ BES900/05.9
 BPBES92005.9   BES920XL/05.9   N/A  SP0010272 THERMOSTAT + WIRES FOR STEAM BOILER – US/CA BES900XL/05.9
06.15    BPBES92006.15  BES920XL/06.15  BES920/06.15  SP0001660 WASHER FOR PUMP              BES900/06.14
06.16   BPBES92006.16  BES920XL/06.16  BES920/06.16  SP0001662 DRAINAGE TUBE UPPER           BES900/06.16
06.17   BPBES92006.17  BES920XL/06.17  BES920/06.17  SP0001663 DRAINAGE TUBE LOWER           BES900/06.17
06.18   N/A N/A BES920/06.18  SP0001825 STEAM PUMP WITH THERMOSTAT – AU/NZ    BES980/09.20
 BPBES92006.18  BES920XL/06.18  N/A SP0014285 STEAM PUMP WITH THERMOSTAT  - US/CA  BES980XL/09.20
06.19   N/A N/A BES920/06.19  SP0001665 COFFEE PUMP WITH THERMOSTAT – AU/NZ BES900/06.19
 BPBES92006.19  BES920XL/06.19  N/A SP0010273 COFFEE PUMP WITH THERMOSTAT – US/CA BES900XL/06.19
06.20   N/A N/A BES920/06.20  SP0001666 FLOW METER LOWER – AU/NZ              BES900/06.20
 BPBES92006.20  BES920XL/06.20  N/A  SP0014153 FLOW METER LOWER  - US/CA
06.23   BPBES92006.23  BES920XL/06.23  BES920/06.23  SP0001828 UPPER RUBBER MOUNT-COFFEE PUMP  BES980/09.24
06.24   BPBES92006.24  BES920XL/06.24  BES920/06.24  SP0001829 UPPER RUBBER MOUNT-STEAM PUMP  BES980/09.25
06.25   BPBES92006.25  BES920XL/06.25  BES920/06.25  SP0001671 SEAL RING FOR PUMP             BES900/06.25
06.26   BPBES92006.26  BES920XL/06.26  BES920/06.26  SP0001672 O RING FOR HOSE CONNECTOR     BES900/06.26
06.29   BPBES92006.29  BES920XL/06.29  BES920/06.29  SP0001673 U CLIP FOR STEAM SAFETY VALVE  BES900/06.29
06.45  BPBES92006.45   BES920XL/06.45   BES920/06.45   SP0001674 CLIP FOR HOSE                 BES900/06.45
06.59 BPBES92006.59   BES920XL/06.59   BES920/06.59   SP0001675 ONE WAY VALVE ASSEMBLY     NLA BES900/06.59
 BPBES92006.59   BES920XL/06.59   BES920/06.59   SP0008597 ONE WAY VALVE ASSEMBLY FOR STEAM PUMP BES980/09.68
06.6   BPBES92006.6    BES920XL/06.6    BES920/06.6    SP0001676 COFFEE VALVE SAFETY KIT      BES900/06.6
06.60  BPBES92006.60   BES920XL/06.60   BES920/06.60   SP0001677 O RING FOR STEAM PUMP ACTUATOR  BES900/06.60
06.61  BPBES92006.61   BES920XL/06.61   BES920/06.61   SP0001778 T-TUBE COF S-VALVE TO STEAM BOILER -  OLD
VERSION
06.611 BPBES92006.611   BES920XL/06.611   BES920/06.611   SP0011085 T-TUBE COF S-VALVE TO ST BOIL – NEW LONGER
VERSION
Once run out replace
Coffee boiler, steam
27 April 2018                                                                                 6
boiler with new T tube
Version A
06.611A BES990/06.611A BES990/06.611A BES990/06.611A SP0024207 T-TUBE COF S-VALVE TO ST BOILER  From PDC 1805 Compression Fitting
connection
06.63  BPBES92006.63   BES920XL/06.63   BES920/06.63   SP0001830 LOWER RUBBER MOUNT-COFFEE PUMP  BES980/09.26
06.64  BPBES92006.64   BES920XL/06.64   BES920/06.64   SP0001831 LOWER RUBBER MOUNT-STEAM PUMP  BES980/09.27
06.66 BPBES92006.66   BES920XL/06.66   BES920/06.66   SP0001833 DESCALE VALVE ASSEMBLY BES980/09.70
06.7   BPBES92006.7    BES920XL/06.7    BES920/06.7    SP0001679 STEAM SAFETY VALVE KIT        BES900/06.7
06.71  BPBES92006.71   BES920XL/06.71   BES920/06.71   SP0001779 T-TUBE ST S-VALVE TO STEAM BOILER
07    BPBES92007     BES920XL/07      BES920/07      SP0001780 WATER TANK COMPLETE ASSEMBLY –PRE PDC 1707
07     BPBES920BS07      BES920BSXL/07      BES920BS/07      SP0007362 WATER TANK COMPLETE ASSEMBLY – Pre PDC 1707
07 BPBES920CB07 BES920CBXL/07 BES920CB/07 SP0007365 WATER TANK COMPLETE ASSEMBLY – Pre PDC 1707
07A
BPBES92007A BES920XL/07A BES920/07A   SP0021803
WATER TANK COMPLETE ASSEMBLY matt finish  –
FROM PDC 1709
BES980/10A
07A BPBES920BS07A     BES920BSXL/07A      BES920BS/07A    SP0021801 WATER TANK COMPLETE ASSEMBLY – shine finish  -
FROM PDC 1709
BES990/10
07A BPBES920CB07A BES920CBXL/07A BES920CB/07A SP0021801 WATER TANK COMPLETE ASSEMBLY – shine finish  -
FROM PDC 1709
BES990/10
07B N/A N/A BES980/10B SP0023856 WATER TANK ASSEMBLY –CLARIS FILTER FROM
PDC1801 MATTE FINISH AU/NZ
07B BES920/07B BES920/07B N/A SP0023857 WATER TANK ASSEMBLY –CLARIS FILTER FROM
PDC1801 MATTE FINISH US/CA
07B N/A N/A N/A SP0023767 WATER TANK ASSEMBLY –CLARIS FILTER MATTE
FINISH UK
07B N/A N/A BES990/10B SP0023711 WATER TANK ASSEMBLY –CLARIS FILTER FROM
PDC1801 SHINE  FINISH AU/NZ
Applicable to all colored
variants
07B BES990/10B BES990/10B N/A SP0023712 WATER TANK ASSEMBLY –CLARIS FILTER FROM
PDC1801 SHINE  FINISH US/CA
Applicable to all colored
variants
07B N/A N/A N/A SP0023766 WATER TANK ASSEMBLY –CLARIS FILTER  SHINE
FINISH UK
Applicable to all colored
variants
07.1 BES008 BES008 BES008 BES0080NXX1 CLARIS FILTER
07.2 BES880/19.6 BES880/19.6 BES880/19.6 SP0022472 CLARIS FILTER HOLDER ASSEMBLY
07.13   BPBES92007.13   BES920XL/07.13   BES920/07.13   SP0001838 WATER FILTER HOLDER          BES980/10.13
07.15   BPBES92007.15   BES920XL/07.15   BES920/07.15   SP0001839 OBLONG FILTER HOLDER        BES980/10.15
07.15A BPBES92007.15A   BES920XL/07.15A   BES920/07.15A   SP0021380 FILTER HOLDER CONNECTOR  KIT- from PDC 1707 BES980/10.15A
07.18   BPBES92007.18   BES920XL/07.18   BES920/07.18   SP0001683 FILTER HOLDER CONNECTOR      BES900/07.18
07.23   BPBES92007.23   BES920XL/07.23   BES920/07.23   SP0001684 WATER OUTLET HOLDER ASSEMBLY  BES900/07.23
27 April 2018                                                                                 7
07.31   BPBES92007.31   BES920XL/07.31   BES920/07.31   SP0001508 RESIN FILTER FOR WATER TANK     NLA BES860/08.13
 BPBES92007.31   BES920XL/07.31   BES920/07.31   SP0001840 RESIN WATER FILTER BES980/10.31
08.10   BPBES92008.10   BES920XL/08.10   BES920/08.10   SP0001685 REAR PANEL TOP COMPLETE       BES900/08.10
08.10   BPBES920BS08.10   BES920BSXL/08.10   BES920BS/08.10   SP0007366 REAR PANEL TOP COMPLETE       BES920CB/08.10
08.10 BPBES920CB08.10 BES920CBXL/08.10 BES920CB/08.10 SP0007366 REAR PANEL TOP COMPLETE
08.11   BPBES92008.11   BES920XL/08.11   BES920/08.11   SP0001686 REAR PANEL BOTTOM COMPLETE    BES900/08.11
08.11   BPBES920BS08.11   BES920BSXL/08.11   BES920BS/08.11   SP0007367 REAR PANEL BOTTOM COMPLETE   NLA BES920CB/08.11
 BPBES920BS08.11   BES920BSXL/08.11   BES920BS/08.11   SP0011161 REAR PANEL BOTTOM COMPLETE   BES980BKS/08.11
08.11 BPBES920CB08.11 BES920CBXL/08.11 BES920CB/08.11 SP0007367 REAR PANEL BOTTOM COMPLETE    NLA
 BPBES920CB08.11 BES920CBXL/08.11 BES920CB/08.11 SP0011161 REAR PANEL BOTTOM COMPLETE    BES980BKS/08.11
08.14   BPBES92008.14   BES920XL/08.14   BES920/08.14   SP0001687 REED SWITCH ASSEMBLY              BES900/08.14
08.2    N/A N/A BES920/08.2    SP0001688 POWER CORD – AU/NZ                    BES900/08.2
 BPBES92008.2    BES920XL/08.2    N/A  SP0014174 POWER CORD – US/CA
08.20   N/A N/A BES920/08.20   SP0001689 LED & PCB COMP FOR WATER TANK – AU/NZ BES900/08.20
 BPBES92008.20   N/A N/A  SP0010275 LED & PCB COMP FOR WATER TANK – CA  BPBES90008.20
 N/A BES920XL/08.20   N/A SP0014175 LED & PCB COMP FOR WATER TANK – US
08.25   BPBES92008.25    BES920XL/08.25    BES920/08.25    SP0001690 MESH FILTER                  BES900/08.25
08.34   BPBES92008.34    BES920XL/08.34    BES920/08.34    SP0001691 CABLE CLIP                    BES900/08.34
09.1    BPBES92009.1     BES920XL/09.1     BES920/09.1     SP0001692 BRACKET FOR BALL VALVE        BES900/09.1
09.10   BPBES92009.10    BES920XL/09.10    BES920/09.10    SP0001693 HOLDER FOR BALL VALVE ASSEMBLY    BES900/09.10
09.11   BPBES92009.11    BES920XL/09.11    BES920/09.11    SP0001694 STEAM SWITCH & HOLDER ASSEMBLY   BES900/09.11
09.17   BPBES92009.17    BES920XL/09.17    BES920/09.17    SP0001695 SCREW FOR STEAM DIAL ACTUATOR BES900/09.17
09.18   BPBES92009.18    BES920XL/09.18    BES920/09.18    SP0001696 SCREW FOR STEAM DIAL LEVER    BES900/09.18
09.2    BPBES92009.2     BES920XL/09.2     BES920/09.2     SP0001697 STEAM DIAL LEVER              BES900/09.2
09.20   BPBES92009.20    BES920XL/09.20    BES920/09.20    SP0001698 SPRING WASHER                BES900/09.20
09.21   BPBES92009.21    BES920XL/09.21    BES920/09.21    SP0001781 STEAM WAND + HOT WATER WAND ASSEMBLY
09.22   BPBES92009.22   BES920XL/09.22   BES920/09.22   SP0001700 BALL JOINT NUT                BES900/09.22
09.23   BPBES92009.23   BES920XL/09.23   BES920/09.23   SP0001701 BALL JOINT BEARING UPPER     BES900/09.23
09.24   BPBES92009.24   BES920XL/09.24   BES920/09.24   SP0001702 BALL JOINT BEARING LOWER      BES900/09.24
09.26   BPBES92009.26   BES920XL/09.26   BES920/09.26   SP0001703 STEAM WAND NOZZLE             BES900/09.26
09.27   BPBES92009.27   BES920XL/09.27   BES920/09.27   SP0001704 FINGER GRIP                   BES900/09.27
09.28   BPBES92009.28   BES920XL/09.28   BES920/09.28   SP0001705 O RING FOR STEAM WAND NOZZLE  BES900/09.28
09.29   BPBES92009.29   BES920XL/09.29   BES920/09.29   SP0001706 SEAL FOR BALL JOINT BEARING UPPER  BES900/09.29
09.3    BPBES92009.3    BES920XL/09.3    BES920/09.3    SP0001707 STEAM DIAL COVER              BES900/09.3
09.32   BPBES92009.32   BES920XL/09.32   BES920/09.32   SP0001708 WASHER FOR STEAM WAND         BES900/09.32
09.33   BPBES92009.33   BES920XL/09.33   BES920/09.33   SP0001709 SPRING FOR STEAM WAND         BES900/09.33
09.36   BPBES92009.36     BES920XL/09.36     BES920/09.36     SP0001710 SCREW FOR STEAM WAND HOLDER  BES900/09.36
27 April 2018                                                                                 8
09.37   BPBES92009.37     BES920XL/09.37     BES920/09.37     SP0001711 O RING FOR BALL JOINT NUT     BES900/09.37
09.4    BPBES92009.4      BES920XL/09.4      BES920/09.4      SP0001712 STEAM DIAL ACTUATOR           BES900/09.4
09.6    BPBES92009.6      BES920XL/09.6      BES920/09.6      SP0001713 BALL VALVE COMPLETE KIT       BES900/09.6
09.68 BPBES98009.68 BES980XL/09.68 BES980/09.68 SP0008597 ONE-WAY VALVE ASSEMBLY FOR STEAM PUMP BES980/09.68
09.81 BPBES98009.81 BES980XL/09.81 BES980/09.81 SP0001835 T-TUBE FROM  S-BOIL TO DE-SCALE BES980/09.81
09.82 BPBES98009.82 BES980XL/09.82 BES980/09.82 SP0001836 T-TUBE FROM  COFFEE BOILER TO DE-SCALE BES980/09.82
10.1    BPBES92010.1      BES920XL/10.1      BES920/10.1      SP0001714 BRACKET FOR NEEDLE VALVE      BES900/10.1
10.11   BPBES92010.11     BES920XL/10.11     BES920/10.11     SP0001715 HOT WATER SWITCH + HOLDER ASSEMBLY  BES900/10.11
10.13   BPBES92010.13     BES920XL/10.13     BES920/10.13     SP0001782 HOT WATER WAND ASSEMBLY
10.14   BPBES92010.14     BES920XL/10.14     BES920/10.14     SP0001783 NOZZLE FOR HOT WATER
10.15   BPBES92010.15     BES920XL/10.15     BES920/10.15     SP0001718 O RING FOR HOT WATER BODY     BES900/10.15
10.16   BPBES92010.16     BES920XL/10.16     BES920/10.16     SP0001719 O RING FOR HOT WATER NOZZLE    BES900/10.16
10.17   BPBES92010.17    BES920XL/10.17    BES920/10.17    SP0001720 HOLDER FOR NEEDLE VALVE       BES900/10.17
10.18   BPBES92010.18    BES920XL/10.18    BES920/10.18    SP0001721 NUT FOR NEEDLE VALVE          BES900/10.18
10.19   BPBES92010.19    BES920XL/10.19    BES920/10.19    SP0001722 SPRING WASHER FOR NEEDLE VALVE  BES900/10.19
10.2    BPBES92010.2     BES920XL/10.2     BES920/10.2     SP0001723 HOT WATER DIAL COVER          BES900/10.2
10.21   BPBES92010.21    BES920XL/10.21    BES920/10.21    SP0001724 SCREW FOR NEEDLE VALVE BRACKET  BES900/10.21
10.3    BPBES92010.3     BES920XL/10.3     BES920/10.3     SP0001725 HOT WATER DIAL ACTUATOR       BES900/10.3
10.32   BPBES92010.32    BES920XL/10.32    BES920/10.32    SP0001726 LOCK PIECE FOR HOT WATER WAND  BES900/10.32
10.33   BPBES92010.33    BES920XL/10.33    BES920/10.33    SP0001727 WASHER FOR NEEDLE VALVE       BES900/10.33
10.34   BPBES92010.34    BES920XL/10.34    BES920/10.34    SP0001728 SCREW FOR STEAM WAND HOLDER   BES900/10.34
10.35   BPBES92010.35    BES920XL/10.35    BES920/10.35    SP0001729 SPRING WASHER FOR STEAM WAND HOLDER  BES900/10.35
10.4     BPBES92010.4   BES920XL/10.4   BES920/10.4   SP0001730 NEEDLE VALVE COMPLETE KIT    BES900/10.4
10.41    BPBES92010.41  BES920XL/10.41  BES920/10.41  SP0001731 T-TUBE NEEDLE VALVE TO W-HOLDER  BES900/10.41
10.7     BPBES92010.7   BES920XL/10.7   BES920/10.7   SP0001732 ELBOW                        BES900/10.7
100      BPBES920100    BES920XL/100    BES920/100    SP0001841 TEFLON WASHER  FOR SOLENOID VALVE GASKET                BES980/100
101      BPBES920101    BES920XL/101    BES920/101    SP0001841 EYELETS FOR SOLENOID VALVE GASKET  BES980/100
11       N/A N/A BES920/11     SP0001784 MAIN PCB COMPLETE ASSEMBLY – AU/NZ
 BPBES92011     BES920XL/11     N/A SP0014218 MAIN PCB COMPLETE ASSEMBLY  - US/CA
11B N/A N/A BES920/11B SP0023878 MAIN PCB COMPLETE ASSEMBLY – A1.12 FROM PDC
1801
 BES920/11B BES920/11B N/A SP0023879 MAIN PCB COMPLETE ASSEMBLY – C1.11 FROM PDC
1801
11.1     BPBES92011.1   BES920XL/11.1   BES920/11.1   SP0001735 HOUSING FOR MAIN PCB         BES900/11.1
11.2     BPBES92011.2   BES920XL/11.2   BES920/11.2   SP0001736 COVER-TOP FOR MAIN PCB       BES900/11.2
11.3     BPBES92011.3   BES920XL/11.3   BES920/11.3   SP0001737 COVER-LOWER FOR MAIN PCB      BES900/11.3
12       BPBES92012     BES920XL/12     BES920/12     SP0001739 TAMPER ASSEMBLY               BES900/12
27 April 2018                                                                                 9
13     BPBES92013      BES920XL/13      BES920/13      SP0001872 DRIP TRAY COMPLETE ASSEMBLY   BES980/16.6
13     BPBES920BS13      BES920BSXL/13      BES920BS/13      SP0007363 DRIP TRAY COMPLETE ASSEMBLY
13 BPBES920CB13 BES920CBXL/13 BES920CB/13 SP0007368 DRIP TRAY COMPLETE ASSEMBLY
13.1   BPBES92013.1    BES920XL/13.1    BES920/13.1    SP0001741 DRIP TRAY GRILLE              BES900/13.1
13.4   BPBES92013.4    BES920XL/13.4    BES920/13.4    SP0001742 INDICATOR FLOAT ASSEMBLY      BES900/13.4
14.10  BPBES92014.10   BES920XL/14.10   BES920/14.10   SP0001744 REAR WHEEL SET COMPLETE       BES900/14.10
14.13  BPBES92014.13   BES920XL/14.13   BES920/14.13   SP0001745 DIAL CAP                      BES900/14.13
14.14  BPBES92014.14   BES920XL/14.14   BES920/14.14   SP0001746 CAM DIAL                     BES900/14.14
14.17  BPBES92014.17   BES920XL/14.17   BES920/14.17   SP0001785 WHEEL CARRIAGE COMP ASSEMBLY +  SUPPORT PLATE
14.2   BPBES92014.2    BES920XL/14.2    BES920/14.2    SP0001874 BASE TRAY                     BES980/17.2
14.3   BPBES92014.3    BES920XL/14.3    BES920/14.3    SP0001749 RUBBER FOOT LEFT FRONT        BES900/14.3
14.4   BPBES92014.4    BES920XL/14.4    BES920/14.4    SP0001750 RUBBER FOOT RIGHT FRONT       BES900/14.4
14.5    BPBES92014.5    BES920XL/14.5    BES920/14.5    SP0001751 RUBBER FOOT LEFT REAR         BES900/14.5
14.6    BPBES92014.6    BES920XL/14.6    BES920/14.6    SP0001752 RUBBER FOOT RIGHT REAR        BES900/14.6
14.7    BPBES92014.7    BES920XL/14.7    BES920/14.7    SP0001753 FOOT HOLDER FRONT             BES900/14.7
14.8    BPBES92014.8    BES920XL/14.8    BES920/14.8    SP0001754 FOOT HOLDER REAR            BES900/14.8
14.9    BPBES92014.9    BES920XL/14.9    BES920/14.9    SP0001755 SCREW FOR FOOT HOLDER         BES900/14.9
15.1    BPBES92015.1    BES920XL/15.1    BES920/15.1    SP0001875 FROTHING JUG - 480 ML               BES980/18.1
15.10   BPBES92015.10   BES920XL/15.10   BES920/15.10   SP0001757 TWO CUP DUAL WALL FILTER      BES900/15.10
15.2    BPBES92015.2    BES920XL/15.2    BES920/15.2    SP0001877 TOOL STORAGE TRAY             BES980/18.2
15.3 BPBES92015.3    BES920XL/15.3    BES920/15.3    SP0001786 RAZOR DOSING TOOL
15.5    BPBES92015.5    BES920XL/15.5    BES920/15.5    SP0001761 CLEANING TOOL                 BES900/15.5
15.6    BPBES92015.6    BES920XL/15.6    BES920/15.6    SP0001762 CLEANING DISC                 BES900/15.6
15.7  BPBES92015.7  BES920XL/15.7  BES920/15.7  SP0001763 ONE CUP SINGLE WALL FILTER   BES900/15.7
15.8  BPBES92015.8  BES920XL/15.8  BES920/15.8  SP0001880 TWO CUP SINGLE WALL FILTER    BES980/18.7
15.9  BPBES92015.9  BES920XL/15.9  BES920/15.9  SP0001765 ONE CUP DUAL WALL FILTER     BES900/15.9
45   BPBES92045    BES920XL/45    BES920/45    SP0001881 HARD WATER TEST STRIP BES980/45
85 N/A N/A BES920/85  SP0009055 GROUP HEAD – COLLAR SERVICE KIT – includes new
group head,2 x inserts, shower head + 4 screws
 BES920/85 BES920/85 N/A SP0023062 GROUP HEAD – COLLAR SERVICE KIT – includes new
group head,2 x inserts, shower head + 4 screws
90    BPBES92090    BES920XL/90    BES920/90    BEC250 CLEANING TABLETS              BEC250
95    BPBES92095    BES920XL/95    BES920/95    SP0001523 HEXAGON-ALLEN KEY - TOOL     BES860/11.6
99    N/A N/A BES920/99    SP0001787 INSTRUCTION BOOK – AU/NZ
 BPBES92099    N/A N/A  SP0010276 INSTRUCTION BOOK  - CA
 N/A BES920XL/99    N/A SP0014248 INSTRUCTION BOOK  - US
 N/A N/A N/A  INSTRUCTION BOOK-INTRANET ONLY
27 April 2018                                                                                 10
 99 BPBES92099.1 N/A N/A SP0010277 COLOR BOX
 N/A BES920XL/-99    N/A SP0014249 COLOR BOX
 N/A BES920BSXL/-99    N/A SP0016146 COLOR BOX - BLACK  SESAME
 N/A BES920CBXL/-99    N/A SP0015913 COLOR BOX - CRANBERRY
MC BPBES920MC BES920CBXL/-MC   N/A SP0014250 MASTER CARTON
27 April 2018                                                                                 11
Exploded View - page 1
27 April 2018                                                                                 12
Exploded View - page 2
27 April 2018                                                                                 13
Exploded view –page 3